Date:

August 7, 2017

To:

Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / Stacey.Castleberry@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 16-179502 GW EN EV
UNINCORPORATED MULTNOMAH COUNTY
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

David Evans and Associates, Inc.
Attn: Natalie Warner
2100 SW River Parkway, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97201
Ph: 503-499-0293

Owner:

Ronald L. Teed
10960 SW Riverwood Rd
Portland, OR 97219

Representative: Allan F. Knappenberger
1318 SW 12th Avenue
Portland, OR 97201
Ph: 503-294-0442
Site Address:

10960 SW RIVERWOOD RD

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

LOT 1 TL 300, PALATINE HILL
R638800010
1S1E35BA 00300
4131

Other Designations:

Unincorporated Multnomah County, Regulatory Landslide Hazard, 100year floodplain, Inventory of Natural, Scenic, and Open Space Resources
for Multnomah County Unincorporated Urban Areas (1999) Site #117

Zoning:

Base zone: Residential 20,000 (R20)
Overlay zones: River general (g), Environmental Conservation (c)
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GW EN EV: Greenway Review, Environmental Review and
Environmental Violation Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to remove two existing retaining walls that were built
without a permit from the City of Portland and replace them with an engineered rock slope that
will effectively stabilize the active landslide located there. Licensed geotechnical engineers have
developed the proposed slope design (Exhibit A.4, Application Case File), which will achieve
slope stabilization through strategic grading and the application of jagged rock, which will
become keyed in to prevent further movement of the slope. No new structures are proposed and
no trees will be removed in the transition or resource Areas of the Environmental Conservation
overlay zone. Site remediation will involve planting native trees, shrubs, and seeding areas with
native grasses. Mitigation for proposed disturbances will involve clearing invasive plant species
from the site and replanting the cleared area with native plant species
The unpermitted retaining walls were installed in multiple tiers on the western bank of the
Willamette River, appearing to retain at least 20 feet of vertical height in some locations. The
applicant estimates that the total ground disturbance area related to the construction of the
retaining walls is about 4,185 square feet-- all within the Willamette Greenway River General
(“g”) overlay zone. 1,335 square feet of the retaining wall disturbance area is in the transition
area of the Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zone. The applicant proposes to remove
both the upper and lower retaining walls, and mitigate for associated impacts to environmental
resources. Some remnants of the walls may remain under new fill as indicated on the site
plans.
In addition to the need to address the unpermitted retaining walls, this steeply sloping site
continues to experience the threat of an active landslide. The applicant seeks to better address
this threat by installing an engineered rock slope with a keyway at the bottom, along with a
new staircase and walkway to replace existing stairs/pathways leading down the slope to the
river. Installation of these additional slope stabilization measures will require grading and
development in both the Environmental Conservation (“c”) and Greenway River General (“g”)
overlay zones. The applicant estimates 1,926 square feet of permanent disturbance would be
within the transition area of the “c” zone, which is allowed by right (without Environmental
Review) and within the portion of the “g” zone that is landward of the greenway setback (which
requires Greenway Review). The engineered rock wall will cover approximately 926 square feet
of the resource area of the “c” zone, and the “g” zone, landward of the greenway setback. The
proposal also includes an underground outlet pipe running to the river on the north side of the
lot to manage and dispose of stormwater collected beneath the engineered rock slope.
Temporary disturbance area is proposed for construction access. Although most of the work
may be accomplished within the area designated for permanent disturbance, a 10-foot-wide
temporary construction drive is proposed that would take access from the trolley route. This
would create 217 square feet of additional temporary disturbance within the “g” overlay zone ,
but entirely outside of the resource area of the “c” zone. As part of the overall project, three
trees are to be removed, outside of the “c” zone and outside of the greenway setback.
The applicant proposes native plantings on site to address both the necessary remediation for
the violation of the environmental regulations of the “c” zone, and for mitigating the impact of
the proposed new development. To offset these impacts, the applicant proposes to remove
invasive species and plant native trees, shrubs, and additional groundcover, to enhance
approximately 2,670 square feet for remediating the violation, and 2,985 square feet for
mitigating the impacts associated with new development. Additional trees and shrubs would
also be planted to meet the greenway landscaping standards.
This project would present new development in the “g” overlay zone, including partial grading,
construction of the engineered rock slope and keyway, and a ground water drain pipe within
the Greenway setback. It is therefore subject to Greenway Review under 33.440.310.
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Additionally, the unauthorized development in the “c” zone must be addressed under Section
33.430.405, Corrections to Violations. This type of violation is reviewed through a Type II
Environmental Review procedure. Additionally, the proposed new engineered rock slope and
walkways exceed the disturbance area allowance in Section 33.430.140 A, General
Development Standards. Construction of the permanent slope stabilization rocked slope and
keyway within the environmental zone must also be approved through a Type II Environmental
Review procedure.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are:
For Greenway Review:
▪ 33.440.350, Greenway Review Approval Criteria, Zoning Code Section; and
▪ Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines; and
For Environmental Review:

Section 33.430.250 E Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or
within the Transition Area only

33.430.250. G – Corrections to violations

ANALYSIS
Description of the Site: The project site is located in unincorporated Multnomah County on
the west bank of the Willamette River. The site comprises 34,428 square feet in an inverted Lshape, steeply sloping down southwest to northeast, from an elevation of 120 ft. at SW
Riverwood Road, down to the river. A single-dwelling home sits on the top of the hill on the
west side of the property; to its east, a legacy streetcar line bisects the property, used by the
seasonal Willamette Shore Trolley. Downhill from the trolley line, light trees and vegetation
intersperse with a pedestrian path that leads down to a shared dock and seaplane launch. The
pedestrian path is the location of the two retaining walls in question. Further downhill near the
shore, the remnant foundation of the historic Dunthorpe Waterworks is embedded into the
ground.
Existing and historic development on the site includes:
•
•
•
•
•

A single-family dwelling on the west end of the property;
The Willamette Shore Trolley Line that runs parallel to the river through the middle of
the property;
Two sets of stairs that provide private pedestrian access to the river down the steep
slope on the eastern portion of the property, which are within an existing easement;
Two retaining walls on the eastern half of the property which were built without a City
permit;
A sub-grade frame foundation that remains from a historic water pumping facility that
once covered much of this property and the neighboring property to the north. Photos of
the historic building are available online at the following links:
http://www.oldoregonphotos.com/lily-white-houseboat-at-dunthorpe-water-works-c1903.html and http://www.oldoregonphotos.com/looking-across-the-willamettedunthorpe-water-works-c-1903.html.

The general area is characterized by large lot single-dwelling residences and significant tree
cover, steep slopes and bluffs, and of course, the Willamette River itself.
Infrastructure:
Roads: The subject property is located at 10960 SW Riverwood Road, less than one-tenth of a
mile southeast of the intersection of SW Riverwood Road and SW Riverside Drive. The
Willamette Shore Trolley crosses the site and is within Oregon Department of Transportation
jurisdiction (ODOT). ODOT has indicated that temporary construction access across trolley
right of way, as proposed by the applicant, is allowed.
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Storm & Sanitary Sewer: 8-inch sewer pipes serve this site from SW Riverwood Road. A
drainage ditch and a storm pipe culvert run parallel with the trolley route.
Water: An 8-inch water main in SW Riverwood Road serves this site.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the Residential 20,000 base zone, with the
River General Greenway, and Environmental Conservation overlay zones.
The R20 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having
a minimum area of 12,000 square feet. Newly created lots must have a minimum density of 1
lot per 20,000 square feet of site area. There is no change in the residential use of the site, as is
allowed by the base zone; these provisions are not specifically addressed through this
Environmental Review.
The Greenway overlay zone is intended to protect, conserve, enhance, and maintain the
natural, scenic, historical, economic, and recreational qualities of lands along Portland's rivers;
establish criteria, standards, and procedures for the development of land, change of uses, and
the intensification of uses within the Greenway; and implement the City's Willamette Greenway
responsibilities as required by ORS 390.310 to 390.368 and Metro’s Title 3.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Inventory of Natural, Scenic, and Open Space Resources for
Multnomah County Unincorporated Urban Areas as Site # 117-A, Dunthorpe.
Site 117-A is described as including streams, tributaries, ravines, rock outcroppings, and high
quality terrestrial/aquatic habitat along stream corridors and along the southern part of
Willamette River.
The plant community at the Dunthorpe site is highly influenced by invasive exotic species. At
one time, the forest community was characteristic of the Willamette Valley vegetation zone.
Some elements of that forest community persist, though this is primarily only true for woody
plants in certain parts of the inventory site. Douglas fir is the dominant tree species, and
forested areas along the steeper slopes container red alder, bigleaf maple, western red cedar,
and western hemlock. Vine maple, western hazel, and Indian plum characterize the understory
vegetation.
On dry slopes within Site 117-A, native Oregon white oak and Pacific Madrone communities are
common. Snowberry and poison oak are characteristic components of the understory. English
ivy is rampant in this inventory site. In areas where English ivy is absent, native sword fern,
Pacific water leaf, and false Solomon seal are common.
Resources and functional values of concern on the project site include water quality, flood
attenuation, fish and wildlife habitat, slope stabilization, groundwater recharge, water supply,
and heritage. Large trees near the river are especially noted as a resource to shade the river
and provide cover for migratory and resident species. Vegetation, soil, and organic substrates
partially filter stormwater runoff and contribute to water quality within the river, which in turn
supports a variety of fish, waterfowl, and small mammals.
Cultural, scenic, and educational resources in the Dunthorpe area are also notable. The
historic trolley line running through the property was established in 1887, and riders on the
Willamette Shore Trolley are provided an educational and cultural look into the area’s past.
Additionally, while there is no public river access in this immediate area, river users at-large
can enjoy the educational and scenic values of the waterfront.
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Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A description of the proposal was provided on page two
of this report. The following discusses development alternatives other than the one proposed,
that were considered by the applicant. The following additionally describes the proposed
construction management plan, mitigation and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: The applicant described several alternative approaches to address
the environmental violation and the continued need for sound slope stabilization, discussed on
pages 20-21 of the narrative, Exhibit A.1. The highlights of these alternatives are described
here.
Alternative 1 (Preferred Alternative): Remove the unpermitted wall and replace with a system of
grading and rock buttresses for stabilization. This approach appears to be the most successful
in achieving slope stabilization, and includes plantings of native plant species.
Alternative 2: Remove the unpermitted walls, then replace with similar new walls that would be
anchored to the bedrock. Geotechnical investigations found that this approach was not
practicable as the bedrock is at least 40 feet below the project site, requiring massive
excavation.
Alternative 3: Leave the unpermitted walls in place, apply shotcrete to the face of the walls in
an attempt to reinforce and stabilize the slope. The applicant’s geotechnical engineers
determined that this approach would not be successful in achieving slope stabilization over
time.
Construction Management Plan:
The erosion control plan for this site will include a silt fence along the perimeter of the
proposed disturbance area downslope of the proposed work areas. Materials are to be excavated
from the slope using an excavator, as ultimately determined by the contractor, loaded onto
dump trucks, and driven off site via the temporary access drive. After grading, dump trucks
will import coarse rock, which will be placed on the graded areas then keyed in using tamping
equipment. Construction plans indicate stockpile areas immediately east of the trolley tracks
and outside of the environmental zone (Exhibit C.7).
Trees will be protected with root-protection-zone (RPZ) fencing in conformance with Title 11.
Unavoidable Impacts:
The plan for grading and installation of the engineered rock slope and keyway indicates ground
disturbance impacts as follows:
Greenway overlay zone:
1,926 square feet of permanent disturbance
217 square feet of temporary disturbance
Removal of 3 trees (one is multi-stemmed)
Resource area Environmental overlay zone:
926 square feet of permanent disturbance proposed.
Proposed Mitigation:
Violation remediation:
The permanent disturbance caused by the installation of the unpermitted walls is primarily
outside of the Environmental Zone (site plans indicate only about 25 square feet of area covered
by the wall encroaches within the transition area; there is no unpermitted work within the
resource area), and will be mitigated by enhancing an area of approximately 3,000 square feet,
as described below for the Mitigation Plan.
Mitigation for Proposed Development Impact:
The 2,985 square feet of proposed (permanent) impacts to the resource and transition areas of
the Environmental Conservation Zone will be mitigated at approximately a one-to-one ratio. An
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area of approximately 3,000 square feet will be cleared of non-native species and replanted with
native trees, shrubs, and groundcovers as shown in Exhibit C.5. Plants that will be installed to
mitigate the impacts of the proposed improvements have been selected from the Portland Plant
List and include western red cedar (0.5-inch caliper conifer tree), red alder (0.5-inch caliper
deciduous tree), Oregon grape (1-gallon container size shrub), snowberry (1-gallon container
size shrub), Nootka rose (1-gallon container size shrub), bracken fern (4-inch pot size
groundcover), and swordfern (4-inch pot size groundcover). Areas surrounding the plantings
will be seeded with a native erosion control mix which includes meadow barley, native red
fescue, tufted hairgrass, spike bentgrass, and red alder.
Monitoring Plan for Mitigation: The property owner will be responsible for fully maintaining all
of the plant materials so that areas achieve full living coverage within one year. Maintenance
activities may include watering, mulching, fertilizing, pruning, and replacing plants as needed.
Land Use History: Approvals of quasi-judicial land use reviews run with the land and are
transferred with ownership. Associated conditions or restrictions continue to apply. City
records indicate that prior land use reviews have been conducted for this site. Prior land use
reviews include the following:
•

•
•

•
•
•

MUP 7-89 WRG: Approval of four single-family residences between 10900 and 11000
SW Riverwood Rd. Condition to leave screening vegetation between the structures and
the water’s edge
MUP 18-89 HV: Hillside Residential Variance related to 7-89 WRG
MUP 24-89 LD: Approval of Land Division resulting in three parcels. Conditions require
on-site water retention facilities, an engineering study specifying measures to prevent
soil erosion
MUP 3-93 HDP: Hillside Development Erosion Control/New single-family residence
MUP 8-93 HV: Approval of Hillside Residential Variance for 1080 ft accessory structure
MUP 3-96 HV: 11000 & 10960 SW Riverwood Rd: Major variance to side and rear yard
setbacks to construct a tram system

Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
April 4, 2017.
1.

Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. Please see
“E” Exhibits for details.

City of Portland BES staff commented that they needed further information regarding the
groundwater drainpipe underneath the engineered rock slope. The applicant provided details
about this drainpipe and BES’s requirements have been met (Exhibit E.1).
ODOT has given the following response (Exhibit E.2): The site of this proposed land use action is
adjacent to the trolley line. ODOT’s Rail Crossing Safety Section has authority for public crossings
of this facility and an interest in ensuring that this proposed land use is compatible with its safe
and efficient operation. The applicant has proposed a 10ft wide temporary construction drive that
would take access from the trolley route. A Rail Crossing Order is required for vehicles to cross the
trolley tracks during construction. The applicant has been instructed to contact the Rail
Compliance Specialist to determine Rail Order requirements and obtain application
information. ODOT staff later commented that, “If the purpose for crossing the tracks is going to
be temporary for construction purposes, we DO NOT regulate that and no crossing order is
required.
In this case I do not believe we need to be involved as the purpose in temporary construction
access. You will need to work with the Willamette Shore Trolley for their approval. Once
construction is completed, the crossing is to be returned to its original condition.”
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The Lake Oswego Fire Department commented that fire department access is adequate for
emergency vehicles, that the hydrant location with the distance and size of the structure is
approved, and that fire flow for fire protection is adequate (Exhibit E.3).
City of Portland BDS Site Development staff commented that the site is within a Potential
Landslide Hazard area and that additional geotechnical information may be required at the
time of building permit application. Site Development staff take no exception to this proposal
and do not require conditions of approval for the land use review (Exhibit E.5).
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant
has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is
required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of
Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect of
the proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to correcting the unpermitted activity in the
environmental zone are found in Section 33.430.250 G Corrections to Violations. The criteria
that apply to the proposed new grading and engineered rock slope are found in Section
33.430.250 E. The applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria and BDS Land
Use Services staff have summarized these findings or added conditions, where necessary to
meet the approval criteria.
33.430.250.G Corrections to violations. For corrections to violations of this Chapter the
application must meet all applicable approval criteria stated in subsections A through F
above, and paragraphs 1, 2.b and 2.c, below. If these criteria cannot be met, then the
applicant’s remediation plan must demonstrate that all of the following are met:
Findings: The approval criteria which would have been applied to environmental review of the
unpermitted retaining walls are found in 33.430.250.E, Other development in the
Environmental Conservation overlay zone. If any of the criteria from Section 33.430.250.E
cannot be met, then all of the criteria under Section G must be met, including the criterion
which requires removal of the unpermitted development. In this case, the applicant’s written
findings did not specifically address each of the approval criteria in 33.430.250.E with regards
to the violation; rather, the applicant is proposing to remove the unpermitted development and
meet the criteria for Section G. The applicant then proposes to construct an alternative
approach to slope stabilization, which will be considered further below.
33.430.250 G. Corrections to Violations
1. The remediation is done in the same area as the violation; and
Findings: The applicant notes that remediation will occur near the same areas where the
retaining walls were constructed in violation of the Zoning Code.
The applicant’s remediation plan (Application Case File, Exhibit C.5) is intended to correct
the violation and comply with the Portland Zoning Code (Chapter 33.430.250). The goal of
the applicant’s remediation plan is to restore the disturbed area within the environmental
zones by clearing an area equivalent to twice the disturbance area of invasive species, and
replanting native trees, shrubs, and groundcover, as shown in Exhibit C.5.
Remediation is proposed within the same general area as the violation, and within areas not
covered by the engineered rock slope in order to maximize both slope stability and plant
survival.
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This criterion is met.
2. The remediation plan demonstrates that after its implementation there will be:
a. No permanent loss of any type of resource or functional value;
Findings: This criterion requires that development in violation of the Portland Zoning Code
environmental regulations be removed and the area returned to a natural state, and that all
resources and functional values formerly present in the violation area, are restored by the
remediation plan. The unpermitted retaining wall impacted very little of the resource area of
the environmental overlay zone and an area equivalent to twice the disturbance area within
the ‘c’ zone will be restored and replanted with native species. Specifically, the applicant
proposes to plant western red cedar (0.5-inch caliper conifer tree), red alder (0.5-inch
caliper deciduous tree), Oregon grape (1-gallon container size shrub), snowberry (1-gallon
container size shrub), Nootka rose (1-gallon container size shrub), bracken fern (4-inch pot
size groundcover), and swordfern (4-inch pot size groundcover). Areas surrounding the
plantings will be seeded with a native erosion control mix which includes meadow barley,
native red fescue, tufted hairgrass, spike bentgrass, and red alder. See the applicant’s
planting plan in Exhibit C.5.
With conditions for monitoring the native plantings to ensure they survive an initial 2 year
maintenance period, this criterion can be met.
b. A significant improvement of a least one functional value; and
Findings: This criterion requires a remediation plan that not only compensates for the
detrimental impact of the unpermitted work, but also leads to significant improvement of at
least one functional value. This improvement is measured against the resource values that
existed around the violation area prior to the violation.
The project site is a steeply sloping portion of the western shore of the Willamette River. The
site drains to the Willamette River. Natural resources present on the project site include
upland shrub and sparse forest community. Functional values of the vegetation located on
the site include slope stabilization, soil anchoring, and water quality treatment.
The existing plant community has been previously disturbed and degraded over time by
historic development activities on the site, including the historic water pumping facility,
described above. The site currently has a patchy mix of native, non-native, and invasive
shrub and groundcover species. There are few trees and most of the existing ground cover
consists of weeds and invasive species such as Himalayan blackberry and English ivy. No
special status (state or federally listed) species have been encountered on the site.
Functional values of the site including slope stabilization, water treatment, and the site’s
ability to support native wildlife are degraded.
The overall project will have net benefits to the functional values on the site. The project
will reduce erosion which is evident on the site in the amounts of soil and rocks that
continually cover the existing path and stairs that lead down to the river, especially after
storm events. The project will stabilize the slope by strategic grading and the installing
course angular rock. Remaining areas of the slope will be planted with native species which
will anchor the surface soil in place and reduce local sedimentation of the Willamette River
from this site. Slope stabilization functions will be improved at this site and this criterion is
met.
c. There will be minimal loss of resources and functional values during remediation
until the full remediation program is established.
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to protect remaining resources during
construction through effective construction management; to install remediation plantings in
a timely manner; and to document the establishment of the full remediation plan though
monitoring.
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A temporary silt fence will be installed downslope of all ground areas to be disturbed and
will prevent loose sediments from washing into the river. Tree protection fencing will be
installed meeting the City of Portland tree root zone protection specifications in Section
11.60.030. Site access will be limited to the construction access driveway (see Exhibits C.3
and C.7, Construction Management).
To demonstrate that the full remediation program becomes established in a timely manner,
the applicant must document success of the remediation plan approved in this review. To
document the success of the required plantings, the applicant will be required to maintain
the plantings, and then obtain a Zoning Permit 2 years following planting, in order to
demonstrate success of the remediation plan through City inspection.
With conditions for maintaining required plantings and having been inspected by a City
inspector; loss of resource functions and values will be minimized during remediation, and
this criterion can be met.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within the
Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the
following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
Findings: Slope stabilization and landscaping are generally permitted in the site’s base
zone, R20. The project has been designed to minimize impacts to the environmental
resources and functional values that are present on the site. The proposed slope treatment
requires the least amount of disturbance to the site while effectively achieving the objective
of the proposed development. The proposed engineered rock slope and keyway will
significantly improve the slope stabilization functions at the site, and native plantings will
improve erosion control and habitat functions, once the mitigation plan has been
implemented, providing a net benefit to the site.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that
would be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case
file in Exhibit A.1, and is summarized in this report on page 5. The proposed engineered
rock slope can be achieved without the prohibitive cost of other alternatives anchoring
retaining walls to bedrock. Given the need to stabilize slopes on this site, and the
impracticability of other alternatives, the applicant’s proposal will result in fewer impacts
than other practicable alternatives and this criterion is met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the
proposed disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to
vegetation, erosion of soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish
habitat from increased stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
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The construction management plan (CMP) and mitigation plan are described on page 5 of
this report. The CMP will be effective because it provides realistic limits to disturbance
while containing the necessary elements (e.g., highly visible construction fencing, a
workable erosion control plan, and tree protection) and it is apparent that the applicant has
thought through the potential impacts of construction activities on the property. The
proposed CMP will provide protection for the resources and values in areas designated to be
left undisturbed for these reasons. Therefore, this criterion is met.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts of the new development, as well as sufficient
in character and quantity to replace lost resource functions and values. The proposed
mitigation plan is described on pages 5 and 6 of this report. It will offset 1,926 square feet
of permanent disturbance in the transition area and 926 square feet of disturbance in the
resource area.
The mitigation plan for new development will compensate for impacts at the site for the
following reasons:





The mitigation area (approximately 3,000 square feet) exceeds the area of new
disturbance for slope stabilization.
All disturbance areas will be cleared of invasive species and planted with native
vegetation.
The mitigation plantings will increase species diversity to improve wildlife habitat in
areas that have minimal native vegetation.
The plantings will provide assistance with pollution and nutrient retention and removal,
sediment trapping and erosion control.

To confirm survival of the required plantings for the initial establishment period, the
applicant will be required to have the plantings inspected upon planting and again, two
years after plantings are installed.
With conditions to ensure that plantings required for this Environmental Review are
maintained and inspected as described above, this criterion can be met.
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site
as the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site
mitigation area. These criteria are met.
33.440.350 Greenway Review Approval Criteria
The approval criteria for a Greenway review have been divided by location or situation. The
divisions are not exclusive; a proposal must comply with all of the approval criteria that apply
to the site. A Greenway review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the approval criteria are met.
A. For all Greenway reviews. The Willamette Greenway design guidelines must be met for all
Greenway reviews.
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Findings: The Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines address the quality of the
environment along the river and require public and private developments to complement
and enhance the riverbank area. The Design Guidelines are grouped in a series of eight
Issues:
Issue A. Relationship of Structures to the Greenway Setback Area: This issue “applies
to all but river-dependent and river-related industrial use applications for Greenway
Approval, when the Greenway trail is shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway
Plan.” These guidelines call for complementary design and orientation of structures so that
the Greenway setback area is enhanced;
Issue B. Public Access: This issue “applies to all but river-dependent and river-related
industrial use applications for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway trail is shown on
the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines call for integration of the
Greenway trail into new development, as well as the provision of features such as view
points, plazas, or view corridors;
Issue F. Alignment of Greenway Trail: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway
Approval with the Greenway trail shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.”
These guidelines provide direction for the proper alignment of the Greenway trail, including
special consideration for existing habitat protection and physical features in the area of the
proposed alignment;
Findings: The Greenway trail is not shown on this property in the Willamette Greenway
Plan; Issues A, B, and F do not apply.
Issue C. Natural Riverbank and Riparian Habitat: This issue “applies to situations where
the river bank is in a natural state, or has significant wildlife habitat, as determined by the
wildlife habitat inventory.” These guidelines call for the preservation and enhancement of
natural banks and areas with riparian habitat;
Issue D. Riverbank Stabilization Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for
Greenway Approval.” This guideline promotes bank treatments for upland developments
that enhance the appearance of the riverbank, promote public access to the river, and
incorporate the use of vegetation where possible;
Findings: The bank of the Willamette River at this site is a sheer rock cliff,
approximately 20 feet in height. The applicant proposes native plantings on the site and
up to the edge of the cliff face. The project will enhance the appearance of the riverbank
and improve the integrity of the riparian zone, on the top of the cliff. To the extent that
these Issues apply, they are met.
Issue E. Landscape Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for Greenway
Approval which are subject to the landscape requirements of the Greenway chapter of Title
33 Planning and Zoning of the Portland Municipal Code.” This Issue calls for landscaping
treatments that create a balance between the needs of both human and wildlife populations
in the Greenway Setback area or riverward of the Greenway Setback.
Guidelines:
1. Landscape Treatments. The landscape treatment should create an environment
which recognizes both human and wildlife use. Areas where limited human activity is
expected should consider more informal riparian treatments. Areas of intense human
use could consider a more formal landscape treatment. The top of bank may be
considered a transition area between a riparian treatment on the riverbank and a more
formal treatment of the upland.
2. Grouping of Trees and Shrubs. In areas of more intense human use, trees and
shrubs can be grouped. The grouping of trees and shrubs allows for open areas for
human use, and has the secondary value of increasing the value of the vegetation for
wildlife.
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3. Transition. The landscape treatment should provide an adequate transition between
upland and riparian areas and with the landscape treatments of adjacent properties.
Findings: The project area includes existing stairs that provide pedestrian access down
to the Willamette River. The project area is located in an unincorporated part of
Multnomah County on a privately owned property in a low-density, single-family
residential district. Heavy human use is not present and is not anticipated. Landscaping
has been designed to meet the minimum vegetative coverage and density requirements
of Section 33.440, Greenway Overlays and the Willamette River Greenway Plan. All of
the species that will be planted are native and are listed on the Portland Plant List. Once
established, the landscaping will provide additional wildlife habitat and stabilize the
bank, which is necessary to preserve human access to the river.
The site is located on a steeply sloping riverbank that is in a low-density residential
district in an unincorporated part of Multnomah County. Intensive levels of human use
are not present at this time, nor are they anticipated. Spacing of trees and shrubs has
been designed strategically to maximize bank stabilization above the sheer cliff face,
provide for water quality treatment, and encourage healthy establishment of the
vegetation. The proposed grouping of trees and shrubs is shown in Exhibit C.5
The landscape plan has been designed to allow for adequate transition between different
riparian and upland areas. The proposed plantings will be concentrated within the
greenway setback and surrounding the proposed area of permanent disturbance
throughout the site to achieve improved screening between the riparian area and
existing development. These guidelines are met.
Issue G. Viewpoints: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a
public viewpoint shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan and for all
applications proposing to locate a viewpoint on the property”. These guidelines provide
direction about the features and design of viewpoints, as required at specific locations;
Issue H. View Corridors: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with
a view corridor shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines
provide guidance in protecting view corridors to the river and adjacent neighborhoods;
Findings: There is neither a viewpoint nor view corridor shown on this property in the
Willamette Greenway Plan; Issues G and H do not apply.
Summary of Issue Findings: The design guidelines in Issues A, B and F-H are not applicable.
Issues C-E are met. Therefore, this criterion is met.
B. River frontage lots in the River Industrial zone.
Findings: The project site does not have frontage in a River Industrial designation. This
criterion is not applicable.
C. Development within the River Natural zone.
D. Development on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone.
Findings: The site does not have a River Natural designation and is not located within
50 feet of a River Natural designation. Therefore, Criteria C and D do not apply.
E. Development within the Greenway setback. The applicant must show that the proposed
development or fill within the Greenway setback will not have a significant detrimental
environmental impact on Rank I and II wildlife habitat areas on the riverbank. Habitat
rankings are found in the Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory.
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Findings: The proposed development is to take place adjacent to, but not within, the
Greenway Setback, with the exception of the drainline beneath the engineered rock slope.
The property is included in the Inventory of Natural, Scenic and Open Space Resources for
Multnomah County Unincorporated Urban Areas (2001), in Resource Site 117-A:
Dunthorpe. The resource site is ranked 55, which is mid-range on a scale of 6 to 106 city
and county-wide. The resource site’s ranking is at a lower percentile than Rank I and II
wildlife habitat areas in the Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory, which are
protected by this section. However, the site is considered ecologically significant. The
proposal will not have a detrimental environmental impact; the area has been previously
disturbed and the proposal will result in a net benefit to ecological resources and functions
on the site. Invasive vegetation on the site will be removed, several native trees, shrubs, and
groundcovers will be planted, and additional areas will be seeded with a native erosion
control seed mix. The native plantings will enhance wildlife habitat and help to stabilize the
riverbank against erosion.
This criterion is met.
F. Development riverward of the Greenway setback. The applicant must show that the
proposed development or fill riverward of the Greenway setback will comply with all of the
following criteria:
Findings: The proposed development and fill is to take place adjacent to, but not within,
the Greenway Setback. This criterion does not apply.
G. Development within the River Water Quality overlay zone setback. If the proposal
includes development, exterior alterations, excavations, or fills in the River Water Quality
overlay zone setback the approval criteria below must be met. River-dependent
development, exterior alterations, excavations, and fills in the River Water Quality zone are
exempt from the approval criteria of this subsection.
Findings: This site is neither within nor adjacent to the River Water Quality overlay zone;
this criterion is not applicable.
H. Mitigation or remediation plans. Where a mitigation or remediation plan is required by the
approval criteria of this chapter, the applicant's mitigation or remediation plan must demonstrate
that the mitigation will occur on-site or as close to it as possible; that the applicant owns the
mitigation site; and that the mitigation plan contains a construction timetable as well as
monitoring and maintenance plans
Findings: Mitigation is not required by the subject criteria. Therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to remove two unpermitted retaining walls, grade a more even slope,
then install an engineered rock slope to stabilize the active land slide. Three trees will be
removed, but outside of the Environmental Conservation zone.
The project will remove non-native plants and replant with native plants. The applicant has
provided findings for the approval criteria listed above and, with conditions, the applicable
approval criteria will be able to be met.
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ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of Greenway Review and Environmental Review for the following:
▪ Removal of unpermitted retaining walls;
▪ Excavation and fill within the Environmental Conservation and Greenway overlay zones;
▪ Installation of engineered rock buttress, outside of the Greenway Seback;
▪ Removal of invasive plant species and installation of native plant species;
in substantial conformance with Exhibits C.2 through C.7, as signed, and dated by the City of
Portland Bureau of Development Services on August 2, 2017. Approval is subject to the
following conditions:
A. All permits: A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required mitigation
plantings and a separate BDS construction permit will be required for development.
Copies of the stamped Exhibits C.2 through C.7 from LU 16-179502 GW EV EN and
Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). These exhibits shall be
included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial
conformance with approved Exhibits C.2 through C.7.”
Building Permits shall not be issued until a BDS Zoning Permit is issued.
Building Permits shall not be finaled until the BDS Zoning Permit for inspection of
mitigation plantings required in Condition C below is finaled.
B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to Title 11, Section 11.60.030
(Tree Protection Specifications), except as noted below. Temporary, 4-foot high, construction
fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for the approved
development, as depicted on Exhibit C.7 Construction Management Plan, or as required by
inspection staff during the plan review and/or inspection stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. The applicant shall obtain a BDS Zoning Permit for approval and inspection of a mitigation
plan. A total of 63 trees, 151 shrubs, 420 ferns and native seeding, shall be planted,
utilizing species selected from the Portland Plant List, in substantial conformance with
Exhibits C.5 Mitigation Plan. Plant substitutions shall be of the same stature of vegetation
(tree for tree, shrub for shrub, etc.), and listed as native on the Portland Plant List.
1. Permit plans shall show:
1. The location of the trees, shrubs and ground covers required by this condition to be
planted in the mitigation area as depicted on Exhibit C.5.
2. The applicant shall indicate on the plans selection of either tagging plants for
identification or accompanying the BDS inspector for an on-site inspection.
2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
4. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the BDS Zoning Permit.
5. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector; or the
applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the site to locate mitigation
plantings for inspection. If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen
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and identified.
D. The land owner shall maintain the required plantings to ensure survival and
replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings
during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. After the 2-year initial
establishment period, the landowner shall:
1. Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2-year maintenance and
monitoring period. The applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the
site to locate mitigation plantings for inspection. The permit must be finaled no later
than 2 years from the final inspection for the installation of mitigation planting, for the
purpose of ensuring that the required plantings remain. Any required plantings that
have not survived must be replaced.
2. All required landscaping shall be continuously maintained, by the land owner in a
healthy manner, with no more than 15% cover by invasive species. Required plants that
die shall be replaced in kind.
E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Stacey Castleberry
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 2, 2017
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: August 7, 2017
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on May 27,
2016, and was determined to be complete on November 23, 2016.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May 27, 2016.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120day review period, as stated with Exhibit A.2. Unless further extended by the applicant, the
120 days will expire on: November 23, 2017.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
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elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review, any
person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the use or
development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future owners of the
property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 21, 2017 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails.
Appeal fee waivers. Multnomah County may cover the appeal fees for their recognized
associations. An appeal filed by a recognized association must be submitted to the City with
either the appropriate fee or the attached form signed by the County. Contact Multnomah
County at 503-988-3043, 1600 SE 190th, Portland, OR 97233.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after August 21, 2017 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
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Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions
2. Proposed Development (attached)
3. Construction Management (attached)
4. Construction Management Details
5. Mitigation Plan (attached)
6. Planting Details
7. Construction Management with drainpipe detail (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice (illegible)
3. Second Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Oregon Department of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Lake Oswego Fire Department
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Section of BDS
7. Multnomah County Transportation
F. Correspondence: None received
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter
3. Violation Notice
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

